
Natural Resources Conservation Service
U.S.DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Tennessee Civil Rights Advisory Committee
Committee and Special Emphasis Program Manager Contacts

Mission
To facilitate fair and equitable treatment of all USDA customers and 
employees while improving and implementing Civil Rights and Equal 
Employment Opportunity programs and activities in Tennessee.

Advisors

Deputy Civil Rights Officer 
Sheldon L. Hightower 
State Conservationist 
615-277-2531 
sheldon.hightower@usda.gov

Civil Rights Liaison Officer 
Grace Lutz 
Assistant State Conservationist  
for Management and Strategy 
615-277-2534 
grace.lutz@usda.gov

Committee Officers

Chair 
Gordon Counts  
Soil Conservationist 
731-307-4116 
gordon.counts@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2021-2024

Special Emphasis Program Managers

American Indian/
Alaskan Native 
M. Cody Brown 
District Conservationist 
423-651-3007 
cody.brown@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2022-2024

Federal Women’s 
Ashlan Holland 
Soil Conservationist 
423-623-8646 
ashlan.holland@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Asian American/
Pacific Islander 
Adriana Martin 
Soil Conservationist 
901-475-3350 
adriana.martin2@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Hispanic 
Dre Funk 
District Conservationist 
731-599-3153 
andrea.funk@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2021-2024

      
 

Black 
Torian Harris 
Soil Conservationist 
901-291-5588 
torian.harris@usda.gov       
Term: FY 2024-2026

Lesbian, Gay, 
Bisexual, Transgender 
Meredith Crosby 
District Conservationist 
731-307-4110 
meredith.crosby@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Veterans 
Melanie Mitchell 
Management Analyst 
615-277-2584  
melanie.mitchell@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2023-2025

Disability 
Craig Underwood 
Soil Conservationist 
931-684-3265 
craig.underwood@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Vice Chair 
Kristen Stigger  
Soil Conservationist 
615-452-3838 
kristen.stigger@usda.gov
Term: FY 2022-2025

Members 

Kinsley Graves 
Soil Conservationist 
423-753-4441 
kinsley.graves@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Frank Barbour 
Engineering Technician 
615-277-2535 
frank.barbour@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2023-2026

Hannah McClellan 
Soil Conservationist 
931-716-3016 
hannah.mcclellan@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Steven Morris 
District Conservationist  
901-466-5591 
steven.morris@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2022-2025

Amy Phipps 
Soil Conservationist 
423-775-2272 
amy.phipps@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2024-2026

Secretary
Devin Ross  
Soil Conservationist 
931-668-4383 
devin.ross@usda.gov 
Term: FY 2023-2026

Standing Members

Harold Pettigrew III 
State Outreach  
Coordinator 
615-277-2537 
harold.pettigrew@usda.gov

Martha Griffin 
State Earth Team 
Coordinator / District 
Conservationist 
731-412-3106 
martha.griffin@usda.gov

March 2024 USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender.

Equal Employment Opportunity
NRCS employees and applicants for employment who feel they have been discriminated 
against should contact USDA-FPAC Business Center Civil Rights and EEO Division at 
301-504-0026 or 816-926-2608 or www.intranet.usda.gov/FPAC/civil-rights. 
An EEO counselor/mediator will be assigned by the director of the office of civil rights.

NRCS Tennessee 
Civil Rights Adivory 

Committee

NRCS National Civil 
Rights Adivory Committee 

to the Chief
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